

ANNOUNCEMENT

NUMBER PENG-36/PL.02/2024

ABOUT

FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGY PEER TO PEER LENDING COMPANY PT INVESTREE RADHIKA JAYA BUSINESS LICENSE REVOCATION

We hereby to announce that the Financial Services Authority (OJK) has settled Business License Revocation for Financial Technology Lending Company as follows:

Company Name	Business License Revocation Number	Date of Business License Revocation	Reason of Revocation
PT Investree Radhika Jaya	KEP-45/D.05/2019	13 Mei 2019	The company is subject to the sanction of revocation of its business license

Based on the Decision of Indonesia Financial Services Authority Board of Commissioners number KEP-53/D.06/2024 tanggal 21 Oktober 2024 about Financial Technology Peer to Peer Lending Company PT Investree Radhika Jaya Business License Revocation, we hereby to announced that as of 21st of October 2024 Indonesia Financial Services Authority (OJK) has revoked the business license of PT Investree Radhika Jaya which its head office is located at Gedung AIA Central Lantai 21, Jl. Jend. Sudirman Kav. 48A, Jakarta 12930. The settling of the business license revocation is effective since the date of the business license revocation is issued by the Board of Commissioners of Indonesia Financial Services Authority.

With the revocation of the business license, the Company is prohibited from conducting business activities in the field of Financial Technology Peer to Peer Lending. The Company is required to settle the rights and obligations in accordance with applicable laws and regulations, which includes but not limited to the following requirements:

- 1) Prohibited from conducting business activities as Financial Technology Peer to Peer Lending Company.
- 2) Provide clear information to Lenders, Borrowers and/or other interested parties regarding the mechanism for resolving rights and obligations.
- 3) The Company shall provide a customer information and complaint center within the Company equipped with an authorized contact person. In this regard, customers and the public are encouraged to contact Investree on +62-21-22532535, Whatsapp: +62-87730081631/+62-87821500886; *email*: cs@investree.id, with the following



address at AIA Central Lt. 21, Jl. Jend. Sudirman, Kav. 48A, RT05/RW04, Karet Semanggi, South Jakarta, Indonesia 12930
This announcement should be widely disseminated.

Set in Jakarta At the date of 21 October 2024

Head of Licensing, Special Inspection and Quality Control for Financing, Microfinance and Other Financial Services Institution and Venture Capital Companies Supervision Department

Edi Setijawan

